CASE 2675: Application of SHAR-ALAN OIL CO. for permission to drill its NO. 1-A Jicarilla F #160

Jose 10.

Joseph Johnson, Transcript,

mill Exhibits, Etc.

### DRAFT

JMD/esr November \_\_, 1962

## BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2675

Order No. R-2376

APPLICATION OF SHAR-ALAN OIL COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

## ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

## BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on November 20, 1962, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this a quorum being present, having considered the application, the evidence-adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, , 1962, the Commission, \_\_\_\_, and being fully advised in the premises,

### FINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Shar-Alan Oil Company, has requested that Case No. 2675 be dismissed.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That Case No. 2675 is hereby dismissed.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, onthe day and year hereinabove designated.

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

Can 2675

September 28, 1962

Shar-Alan Oil Company 1402 Denver U. S. Mational Center Denver 2, Colorado

Attention: Mr. Richard S. Bunt, Manager of Lands and Explorations

No. 1-A Jicarilla "F" No. 160 Well, Request for unorthodox location, Rio Agriba County, New Maxico

### Gentlemen:

The State Land Office has referred to us the above request for unorthodox location.

Please be advised that we are unable to grant administrative approval of your application but that we will be happy to set the same on our docket for a hearing by an examiner, if you so desire. If you do desire that this matter he set for a hearing, please file the necessary application for hearing, in triplicate, with this office and we will place your case on the docket.

Please advise me if you need any additional information.

Very truly yours,

JAMES M. DURRETT, Jr., Attorney

JDD/esz

SHAR-ALAN OIL COMPANY

1402 DENVER U. S. NATIONAL CENTER

DENVER 2, COLORADO

September 26, 1962

Case 2675

New Mexico Oil & Gas Commission P. O. Box 450 Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. E. S. Johnny Walker

RE: #1-A Jicarilla "F" No. 160
2310 FNL and 2310 FEL
Section 13 - 23N - 2W
Request for Unorthodox Location
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Walker:

I am enclosing herewith a copy of the acreage dedication and well location plat, along with our Notice of Intention to drill submitted under date of September 11, 1962 to the U.S. Geological Survey for approval.

Please note that same was approved under date of September 14, 1962 subject to the following:

''Approved subject to the State approval for unorthodox location''.

Please be further informed that we drilled a well located 790' from the North line and 790' from the East line of Section 13, Township 23 North, Range 2 West, which we called the #1 Jicarilla "F". This well was plugged and abandoned and all information pertaining to said well has been filed and approved by the U. S. Geological Survey and the New Mexico Oil and Gas Commission.

We have drilled three additional wells in this section, all located on 160 acre tracts in the SE/4, SW/4, and the NW/4, all of which have been completed as commercial Pictured Cliffs wells.

Our company is the record title owner of the following acreage:

New Mexico Oil & Gas Commission -2- September 26, 1962

Santa,Fe, New Mexico

Township 23 North, Range 2West
Sections: 11, 12, 13, 23, and 24,
Township 23 North, Range 1 West
Sections: 6, 7, 18, and 19.

As you will note, we own all of the Pictured Cliffs rights within quite a radius of the proposed well in the unorthodox location. We feel that if we were granted approval for the drilling of this location, that the sand present in other wells in Section 13 could be picked up in this location, and it is my sincere hope that for this reason, as well as a minor terrain condition, that your office will grant us approval for this location.

Should you require additional data in order that we may receive approval of this location, please advise.

Very truly yours,

SHAR-ALAN OIL COMPANY

Richard S. Hunt

Manager of Lands & Explorations

RSH/so

- <sub>Pozpy,</sub> **9-831** b (April 1952)

(SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Oll & Ges Lease He. 160

## SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

SUNDRY NOTICES 744	SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF WATER SHUT-OFF
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DRILL	SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF SHOOTING OR ADDITING.  SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ALTERING CASING.  SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF REDRILLING OR REPAIR.  SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT.
NOTICE OF THE PROPERTY OF REPAIR AND	SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF REDRILLING ON REPORTS SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT. SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT. SUPPLEMENTARY WELL HISTORY.
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SHOOT OR ACIDIZE	SUPPLEMENTARY WELL
OF INTENTION TO TOUR	ORT NOTICE, OR OTHER DATA
(INDICATE ABOVE BY CHECK MARK	NATURE OF REPORT, NOTICE, OR OTHER DATA)
	September 11

•	×	Septem	ber !!		
Jicariila 'F' No. Nell No. 1-A is loca	. 160	om Ni line a	nd 2310 ft. fro	E line of sec	13
Well No. 1-A is loca NE/4 Section 13 (A Bec. and Bec. No.)	23 North	2 West	(Meridian)	Hos Mark	۔ معا
NE/4 Section 13 (William and Bed. No.)	(Twp-)  Sio Aff (Coun	(y or Subdivision)		(State or Territory)	

The elevation of the derrick floor above sea level is \_\_\_\_7383ft.

## DETAILS OF WORK

To set approximately 100' of 8 5/8" surface casing and cament with approximately 60 sacks. To drill with rotary tools to an approximate depth of 3400'. To ren en electric log and it productive, to set approximately 3400' of 4 1/2" new casing and coment with approximately 100 sacks. To perfolts the Picture Cliffs pay zone and sand-water frac same. To run approximately 3350 The same will be proposed and produce as a pictured Cliffs gas producer and produce as a pictured cliffs gas producer and To comply with the rules and migulations of the U.S. S. and New Mexico Oil and

Gas Comission.

Address 1402 Benver U.

Deiwer, Colorado

		-
Form	C-128	(6-57)

### W MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

			12.		ウィ	- "
6.	معن	11 11	26	,	/ \	`
	0					

### Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat

otion A.				Date		
erator SHAR-ALAN OIL COMPANY		Lassa J	ICARII.A	пришиди _	ELDEN PEKA	
1 No. 1 Unit Letter G. Se	iction 13	_ Acese	Township 2	3 NORTH R	ange 2 WEST	NMPM
pated 2310 Feet From the NO				t From the		Line
	735					A cres
ne of Producing Formation	****		Pool			
Is the Operator the only owner in the dedic	ated acreage o	utlined on tl	he plat belo	w?		
YesNo		-				
If the answer to question one is "no",						initization
agreement or otherwise? Yes	No	If answer	is "yes",	Type of Cons	olidation.	
·						
If the answer to question two is "no", li	at all the owne	rs and their			ow;	r
Owner				Description 2	- 204	
Star-Ales All Company		-			,	
			<u> </u>			
	•					
				<u> </u>		
						. J.H
etion B.	Note: All	distances r	nust be from	outer bounds	ries of section	· And State
			1	A POPULATION		
is is to certify that the information			1		1	<u></u>
Section A above is true and complete						<b>図</b> り
the best of my knowledge and belief.						
has then the temporary / //	1	}				<b>]</b>
	<u> </u>					4
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	- 1			1		<u></u>
pontative)	•		1	Line		
Party September 2 + 2 + and terminal position	T		_1 🞼		- TELES	
Learner 2. (Address)						
	· }		1	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		
•	<b> </b>		1	797		
	1		1	1	ı	
	L	7	1	t	1	_ N
			-, †			-   î
	, I			1	1	
			1	1	1	_
	ı		1	1	1	
	- 1 i		· .	1	1	
	+		_1			_ [
eren eren eren er						
				1		i '
	<u> </u>			·	<u> </u>	
		4-3-4	<del></del>			Щ
	0 \$30 560		1980 23 10 264		1000 900	O
		Sca	le 4 inches	equal 1 mile		



Permineton New Mexico

This is to certify that the above plat was prepared from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision and that the same are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Date Survey	/ed	anner.	1705	
SE	- 8	f		
Registered	Professions	l Engineer	and/or Lan	d Surveyo
James P.	Leese	N. Meck. R	Reg. No.	1463
		neering C		

## SHAR-ALAN OLL COMPANY lore 75 1402 DENVER U. S. NATIONAL CENTER DENVER 2, COLORADO October 3, 1962 State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 871 Santa Fe, New Mexico Attention: Mr. James M. Durrett, Jr. RE: No. 1-A Jicarilla "F" No. 160 Request for unorthodox location Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Gentlemen: Thank you for your letter of September 28, 1962 and the contents therein. Would you please furnish to our office, if available, the application form required for this particular situation. Very truly yours, SHAR-ALAN OIL COMPANY Richard S. Hunt Manager of Lands & Explorations RSH/so

### OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P. O. BOX 871 SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO Qan 2615

October 4, 1962

Shar Alan Oil Company 1402 Denver U. S. Mational Center Denver 2, Colorado DOCKET MAILED

pager of lands and

Attention: Mr. Richard S. Hunt, Manager of Lands and Explorations

> Re: No. 1-A Jicarilla "F" No. 160 Well, Request for unorthodox location, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Centlemen:

We have your letter of October 3, 1962.

I am afraid my letter of September 28 may have been a little misleading. The Commission does not require any particular form for application. My main intent in my letter of September 28 was to determine whether or not you would like the matter placed on the docket for a hearing. I also thought you might like to file a more detailed application if you did desire a hearing. However, we can set the case for a hearing using your letter of September 26, 1962 as the application. You can then elaborate upon the details at the hearing.

As I feel you probably will want this matter determined as soon as possible, I have taken the liberty of placing your case upon the OCTOBER 24, 1962 Examiner Mearing Docket. If you are unable to appear or cannot be prepared to present the case at that time, please advise me prior to October 24, 1962, and I will move the Commission to continue the case to a more convenient date or dismiss the case, should you so desire.

Please advise me if you need any additional information.

Very truly yours,

JAMES M. DURRETT, Jr., DOCKET MAILED

JMD/esr

Dele-

SHAR-ATIAN OTT COMPANY 1402 DENVER U. S. NATIONAL CENTER DENVER 2, GOLORADO November 14, 1962 Oil Conservation Commission State Land Office Building RE: #1-A Jicarilla "F" No. 160 Santa Fe, New Mexico NE/4 Section 13 - 23N - 2W Rio Arriba County, New Mexico Attention: Mr. Elvis A. Utz, Examiner With reference to the hearing of November 20, 1962, and to case No. 2675 being our application for an unorthodox Dear Sir: location, I hereby request of your office the following. Kindly remove this case from the docket inasmuch as we have not had a chance to prepare the necessary report required by the Commission in order for a decision to be made

quired by the commission in order for a decision to be made on this particular hearing. I shall, once we have prepared this report, request a hearing at a later date.

SHAR-AKAN OIL COMPANY

Manager of Lands & Explorations

RSH/50

Case 2675
Heard. 11-20-62
Rec. 11-20-62
Slave as requested

## BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION CONSISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE No. 2675 Order No. R-2376

APPLICATION OF SHAR-ALAH OIL COMPANY FOR AN UNORTHODOX WELL LOCATION, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, MEN MEXICO.

### ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

### BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on Hovember 20, 1962, at Santa Fe, Hew Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this 28th day of November, 1962, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the recommendations of the Examiner, Elvis A. Utz, and being fully advised in the premises,

### PINDS:

- (1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) That the applicant, Shar-Alan Oil Company, has requested that Case No. 2675 be dismissed.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That Case No. 2675 is hereby dismissed.

DOME at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

> STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL COMBERVATION COMMISSION

EDWIN L. MECHEM, Chairman

E. S. WALKER, Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

esr/

GOVERNOR EDWIN L. MECHEM CHAIRMAN

## State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

Land Commissioner E. S. Johnny Walker Member



STATE SECLOSIST A. L. PORTER, JR. SECRETARY - DIRECTOR

P. O. BOX 871

Movember 28, 1962

Re:	Case No. <u>2675</u>
Kr. Richard S. Hunt	Order No. R-2376
Shar-Alan Oil Company 1402 Denver U. S. National Center	Applicant:
Denver 2, Colorado	Shar-Alan Oil Company

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ir/		
Carbon copy of ore	der also se	int to:
Hobbs OCC x	_	
Artesia OCC	· 	
Astec OCC x	<b></b> .	
OTHER		

## DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE,

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Santa Fe, New Mexico November 20, 1962

### EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF: (Continued)

> Application of Shar-Alan Oil Company for an unorthodox well location, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to drill its No. 1-A Jicarilla "F" Well No. 160 at an unorthodox well location 2310 feet from the North and East lines of Section 13, Township 23 North, Range 2 West, South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

**CASE 2675** 

BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner.

### TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. UTZ: The hearing will come to order, please. The first case will be 2675, application of Shar-Alan Oil Company for an unorthodox well location, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

MR. DURRETT: May it please the Examiner, the Commission has a letter in its files I would like to read into the record at this time. This letter was received on November 19 from Richard S. Hunt, Manager of Lands and Explorations for Shar-Alan Oil Company and reads as follows: "With reference to the hearing of November 20, 1962, and to Case No. 2675, being our application for an unorthodox location, I hereby request of your



office the following: Kindly remove this case from the docket inasmuch as we have not had a chance to prepare the necessary report required by the Commission in order for a decision to be made on this particular hearing. I shall, once we have propared this report, request a hearing at a later date."

MR. UTZ: 2675 will be dismissed from the docket as requested by the applicant.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO SS COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal this 13th day of December, 1962.

My commission expires:

June 19, 1963.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a complete record of the proceedings in the Examinar hearing of Case No. 2676,

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

		Page
	NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMI	SSION
	EXAMINER HEARING	
	SANTA FE , NEW 1	EXICO
	REGISTER	
HEARING DATE	NOVEMBER 20, 1962 TIM	S: 9 A.M.
		<del></del>
NAME:	REPRESENTING:	LOCATION:
77. J. Keyton	The Lure Oil Co.	medland, Lucas.
Leonge E. Freih	The here Oil Co.	Melland, Dens
P.O. Cotthan	Continutes ail. la	Habbs. n. Hay
Mahr		It Worth Tex
Have J. Oreager		Hobbs, New Wax.
R.L. Freeborn		Roswell NMex
C. R. Appledom		
W.R. HALL		
Sichard & Morris	Acth, Montgomery, Federici	Santa Fe
Joe Lucket	Fun 0.16.	midlen d. Taxog
1 Dacyanden		2

W.J. Herr Ilm & hav D, G Mc Carty Thank &. Shy

fue On Pure OiL Vum le Humble Oil Southwest Pure Thate Engr Office

Midland Farmington Judla Se Jex Sate de

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION  EXAMINER HEARING  SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO  REGISTER  EARING DATE NOVEMBER 20, 1962 TIME: 9 A.M.  NAME: REPRESENTING: LOCATION  OSAN Kullafini Kullahi & Fox Sala F  OCC  Santal Sullahi & Fox Sala F  OCC  OCC  Santal Sullahi & Fox Sala F  OCC  OCC  OCC  OCC  OCC  OCC  OCC  O	2	Page					
EXAMINER HEARING  SANTA FE , NEW MEXICO  REGISTER  ARING DATE NOVEMBER 20, 1962 TIME: 9 A.M.  NAME: REPRESENTING: LOCATION  LA Christian CCC  Sold Haring Sold G. Fleren  Location		-					
REGISTER  ARING DATE  NOVEMBER 20, 1962  TIME: 9 A.M.  HAME:  REPRESENTING:  LOCATION			ON COMMISSION	CO OIL CONSERVATION	EW MEXICO	1	
REGISTER  NOVEMBER 20, 1962 TIME: 9 A.M.  NAME: REPRESENTING: LOCATION  LA CARRING DATE  REPRESENTING: LOCATION  LA CARRING DATE  LOCATION  LOCATI				EXAMINER HEARING	EX		
NAME:  REPRESENTING:  LOCATION  LACATION  LACA		·	, NEW MEXICO	SANTA FE			
NAME:  NOVEMBER 20, 1962  TIME: 9 A.M.  REPRESENTING:  LOCATION  L							
NAME:  REPRESENTING:  LOCATION  Son Kellafini  Kellafini  OCC  Oxtusia  Sulfated & Farm  Marie Marie  Marie Marie Marie  Marie Marie  Marie Marie  Marie Marie  Marie Marie  Marie Marie  M			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	REGISTER		• .	
NAME:  REPRESENTING:  LOCATION  Som Kellafini  Kellafini  Color  Sata F  OCC  Oxtusia  Sata F  Oxtusia  Sata F  Oxtusia  Oxtusia  Oxtusia  Oxtusia  Oxtusia  Oxtusia	[	9 A.M	TIWE:	EMBER 20, 1962	NOVEMBE	DATE	ARING DA
Son Kellafini Kellahi & Fox Sata F La Connectione OCC  State State  So Maria  Son Maria							
L'Armetrong OCC article Farm	ION:	LOCATI		REPRESENTING:		Œ;	NAME:
Interest Start Start	7	ata	4	ellahi & Tox	Kell	- Kellafini	son h
In Study SW dered 6 From	2	Tuis	al	CC	000	rnutro	L Arn
and some	ne	zero	0 7	01/100	- 01	The state of the s	2
Whate Siller				102		TICHET	u fi
	1	7		Stelle	1	met,	Than
- 2 m O Continental Ril Kesser	vel	KISU	Wil !	(Vantinental)	(Va	2 m	

BRURSON + Laughhi

Brunson & Laughlin

Campelelle Bussell Newsell

Holles.

Roswell

Rosmely

W= a. Me.

Sp Jaughlin

Molan Brunson

John & Pussell Jom S. Jugan

# DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE,

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Santa Fe, New Mexico October 24, 1962

### EXAMINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of Shar-Alan Oil Company for an unorthodox well location, Rio Arriba County, New ) CASE 2675 Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to drill its No. 1-A Jicarilla "F" Well No. 160 at an unorthodox well location 2310 feet from the North and East lines of Section 13, Township 23 North, Range 2 West, South Blanco-Pictured Cliffs Pool, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner

### TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR. UTZ: The next case will be 2675.

MR. DURRETT: Application of Shar-Alan Oil Company for an unorthodox well location, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.

MR. UTZ: Mr. Hunt, did you have a statement to make in regard to this case?

MR. HUNT: Yes, sir. I am completely unprepared. I failed to bring the proper papers and so forth, and request an extension until November.

MR. UTZ: To the last hearing in November, the last Examiner hearing?

MR. HUNT: Yes, sir.

MR. UTZ: Case 2675 will be continued to the last

Examiner Hearing in the month of November.

MR. HUNT: Thank you very much.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing was reported by me in stenotype, and that the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal this 19th day of October, 1962, in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico.

My Commission Expires: June 19, 1963.



# DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE,

FARMINGTON, N. M. PHONE 325-1192

Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 1, Q would you discuss the information shown on that exhibit?

Exhibit No. 1 is a plat of the area under question. shows the location of Lambert No. 8 circled in red, and shows the offsetting leases and wells for a distance of one-half mile surrounding the proposed completion, and it designates the zone of completion of each of these wells.

Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 2, is that a log of the subject well?

Yes, sir. Α

What information have you shown on that log? Q

On this log near the base of it I have shown in red the base of the San Andres or the top of the Glorieta Paddock.

Have there been dual completions in this same zone in the area involved here, Mr. Snyder?

Α Yes, sir.

You stated that this was a conventional dual. Refer-Q ring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 3, would you discuss the information shown on that exhibit?

Exhibit No. 3 is a schematic diagram of the proposed installation in the well, showing the total depth of the well, 5,715 feet, plugged back depth, 5679, and 5-inch casing set at 5665. There were three other strings of casing set. Each casing string was circulated with cement. We propose to set a permanent type packer between the two zones at 5550, run two strings of



2-3/8ths inch tubing, each string tapered to a smaller string in order to get into the 5-inch casing liner.

On account of this tubing, is that the reason that this dual completion does not meet the requirements for administrative approval?

Yes, sir. Α

You expect oil to be produced from both of these zones, Q is that correct?

Yes, sir. Α

Will you be able to pump the zones in the event it's necessary?

Yes, both zones could be pumped or lifted by gas lift. Α

Do you know what the gravities of the fluids involved Q are?

The gravity of fluid from the Paddock zone will be about 38 degrees, and the gravity in the Blinebry zone will be about 40 degrees.

Do you know what pressures are found in these two zones? Q

The bottom hole pressure in the Paddock zone is about 1515 pounds per square inch, and in the Blinebry zone, 1380 pounds per square inch.

What about the GOR's? Q

The gas-oil ratio in the Paddock completion is about 700, and in the Blinebry completion, 1150.

In your opinion, will this type of completion adequately Q



# DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

protect the two producing horizons?

- A Yes, sir.
- Q In your well, are all horizons protected throughout?
- A Yes, sir.
- Q Did the cement circulate on each of these strings as shown on the exhibit?
  - A Yes, sir.
  - Q So it's cemented from top to bottom, is that correct?
  - A Yes, sir, very unusual case.
- Q Were Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 prepared by you or under your supervision?
  - A Yes, they were.

MR. KELLAHIN: At this time I would like to offer in evidence Exhibits 1, 2, and 3.

MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 will be entered into the record in this case.

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 1, 2, & 3 admitted in evidence.)

MR. KELLAHIN: That's all the questions I have of the witness.

### CROSS EXAMINATION

### BY MR. UTZ:

Q Mr. Snyder, how will you artificially lift the quarterinch tubing to the Paddock zone other than gas lift?

We could pump that with a seating nipple set in the

, ·

SANTA FE. 1

FARMI

ALBUQUERQUE,

ş:ă

bottom of the 2-3/8ths inch tubing at 3643.

- Your oil would have to raise up to the 2-3/8ths?
- Yes, sir. Á
- That's 1572 feet, or 62 feet, inch and a quarter, you will have to have enough formation pressure to raise the oil up to that point?

Yes, sir. The performance of the Paddock reservoir indicates it has a substantial water drive. We expect it will be watered out long before the pressure is so low it wouldn't lift the fluid that high.

- It's a water drive pool? Q
- It's a water drive. Α
- You shouldn't have any pressure problem then? Q
- No. Α
- What was the pressure in that zone again? Q
- 1515. Α
- What was your pressure in the Blinebry zone? Q
- I believe you testified to the fact that the cement Q was circulated?

Yes, sir.

MR. UTZ: Any other questions of the witness? The Α witness may be excused.

(Witness excused.)

MR. UTZ: Any other statements in this case? The case



325-1182

SANTA FE. N. M. PHONE 983-3971

ALBUÇUERGUE, N. M. PHONE 243.669.1

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

will be taken under advisement.

\* \* \* \* \*

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Notary Public in and for the County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Proceedings was reported by me in stenotype, and that the same is a true and correct record of the said proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

WITNESS my Hand and Seal this 19th day of October, 1962, in the City of Albuquerque, County of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico.

Jaa Dearnley NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

June 19, 1963.

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is

a complete record of the proceedings in the Examiner hearing of Case No. 2.625.

neard by the on 10-2

Mexico Oil Conservation Commission

LBUQUERQUE, N. N. MONE 243.669



FARMIN

325-1182

ONE 983.337

SANTA FE, PHONE 98